
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
ASSOCIATION OF UTAH, on behalf
of itself and its patients, physicians,
and staff,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STATE OF UTAH; SEAN D.
REYES, in his official capacity as
the Attorney General of the State of
Utah; SPENCER COX, in his official
capacity as the Governor of Utah;
MARK B. STEINAGEL, in his
official capacity as the Director of
the Utah Division of Occupational
and Professional Licensing,

Defendants-Petitioners.

PUBLIC

Case No. 20220696-SC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UTAH EAGLE FORUM IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

On Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County
Honorable Andrew Stone
No. 220903886

Brady Brammer, UT Bar No. 13411
BRAMMER RANCK, LLP
1955 W. Grove, Pkwy, Suite 200
Pleasant Grove, UT 84062
(801) 893-3951
bbrammer@brfirm.com

Julia Payne, IN Bar No. 34728-53
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jpayne@adlegal.org

** Application for admission pro hac
vice forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Utah
Eagle Forum*

Troy L. Booher
J. Frederic Voros, Jr.
Dick J. Baldwin
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
tbooher@zbappeals.com
fvoros@zbappeals.com
dbaldwin@zbappeals.com

John Mejia
Valentina De Fex
Jason M. Growth
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
355 N. 300 W.
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 521-9852
jmejia@acluutah.org
vdefex@acluutah.org
jgroth@acluutah.org

Julie Murray
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite
300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 803-4045
Julie.murray@ppfa.org

Camila Vega
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 261-4548
camila.vega@ppfa.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Melissa A. Holyoak
Utah Solicitor General
David N. Wolf
Lance F. Sorenson
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY
GENERAL
160 Easter 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0856
(801) 366-0100
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
lsorenson@agutah.gov

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Consent of Parties.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Planned Parenthood lacks traditional standing because it does not have a legal interest that will be adversely affected by SB 174.....	4
II. Planned Parenthood does not have public interest standing because it is not an appropriate party and its lawsuit does not raise an issue appropriate for judicial decision.	7
A. Planned Parenthood is not an appropriate party.	8
B. Regardless, Planned Parenthood’s lawsuit does not raise an issue appropriate for judicial decision.	10
III. Planned Parenthood lacks third-party standing because it does not have a substantial relationship with its potential patients, its patients could assert their own constitutional rights, and its patients’ rights will not be diluted if it is unable to assert third- party standing.	11
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Utah v. State</i> , 467 P.3d 832 (Utah 2020)	9
<i>Alpine Homes, Inc. v. City of West Jordan</i> , 424 P.3d 95 (Utah 2017)	4
<i>Block v. Schwartz</i> , 76 P. 22 (Utah 1904)	11
<i>Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 854 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Collins v. Daniels</i> , 916 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	6
<i>EMW Woman's Surgical Center v. Friedlander</i> , No. 19-5516, 2022 WL 2866607 (6th Cir. July 21, 2022).....	15
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	14
<i>Haik v. Jones</i> , 427 P.3d 1155 (Utah 2018)	8
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983)	5, 8, 9
<i>June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim
<i>Kearns-Tribune Corporation v. Wilkinson</i> , 946 P.2d 372 (Utah 1997)	4
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	13

<i>Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Living Rivers v. Executive Director of the Utah Division of Environmental Quality</i> , 417 P.3d 57 (Utah 2017)	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10, 15
<i>Salt Lake City Corporation v. Jordan River Restoration Network</i> , 435 P.3d 179 (Utah 2018).....	4
<i>Shelley v. Lore</i> , 836 P.2d 786 (Utah 1992)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	10, 14
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Kane County Commission</i> , 484 P.3d 1146 (Utah 2021)	5
<i>Utah Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Board</i> , 148 P.3d 960 (Utah 2006).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Educators Mutual Insurance Association</i> , 416 P.3d 355 (Utah 2017)	11
<i>Zen Healing Arts LLC v. Department of Commerce, Division of Occupational & Professional Licensing</i> , 417 P.3d 629 (Utah App. 2018)	9, 12, 14
Statutes	
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7a-201 (West 2022).....	1
Other Authorities	
Eagle Forum, https://eagleforum.org/about/brochure.html (last visited Dec. 8, 2022).	1
Utah Eagle Forum, https://www.utaheagleforum.org/eagle-eye-blog#/ (last visited Dec. 8, 2022).....	1
Utah Eagle Forum, https://www.utaheagleforum.org/our-principles.html#/ (last visited Dec. 8, 2022)	1
